

KUALA LUMPUR REGIONAL CENTRE FOR ARRBITRATION

2018

BETWEEN

CHUZI LEISHEN'S LLC

CLAIMANT

AND

ROBUSTESSE ESPACIAL SOLUCION CORP

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS	11
PLEADINGS	13
I. THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE IS INCAPABLE OF BEING PERFORMED DUE TO THE IMPECUNIORITY OF THE RESPONDENT.	13
A. <i>Whilst the agreement to arbitrate remains valid, due to the impecuniosity of the Respondent, it is rendered inoperable.</i>	13
B. <i>Alternatively, it would be unfair for the Tribunal to allow the arbitration to continue, having knowledge of the impecuniosity of the Respondent.</i>	15
II. VADER SHOULD NOT BE A PARTY TO THE PROCEEDINGS.	16
A. <i>The applicable rules are the AICA 2018</i>	16
B. <i>Robustesse Espacial Solucion Corp (RES) is a subsidiary of Vader Ltd.</i>	16
C. <i>Arbitration clause can be extended within group of companies.</i>	17
III. THERE WAS NOT A VALID ACCEPTANCE OF THE RESPONDENT'S OFFER.	18
IV. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT RELIEF BY WAY OF THE FOLLOWING: 21	
A. <i>Find that the arbitration clause is inoperable</i>	21
B. <i>Find that Vader should not be added as a party to the arbitration</i>	21
C. <i>Find that there was no valid acceptance of the offer and that the contract was terminated by way of satisfactory performance.</i>	21
D. <i>Should the Tribunal not find in favour of the aforementioned, the Tribunal should find the following :</i>	21
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

LEGISLATION

United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 10 June 1958)

Kuala Lumpur Regional Centre for Arbitration Arbitration Rules

United Nations Commission on International Trade Law 1985

CASES

Albon v Naza Motor Trading Sdn Bhd [2007] EWHC 665 (Ch)

ICC case no. 4402, 7 I ICC Awards, supra note 10, at 153; 9 Y.B. Com. Arb. 138 (1984)

ICC Case No. 9517, Nov. 30, 1998, unpublished

III ZR 33/00, *CLOUT* Case No. 404 (German Bundesgerichtshof)

Pirelli, Cour de cassation, 1e civ., 28 March 2013, no. 11-27.770

Rhone Mediterranee v Achile Lauro 712 F.2d 50 (3rd Cir.1983)

Société Sponsor A.B. c/ Lestrade, Cour d'appel Paris, 1988 Rev. Arb. 154 and note A, Chapelle.

REFERENCE MATERIAL

Bernard Hanotiau, *Multi-party Actions in International Arbitration*, 2009, OUP, p. 47
